

No. 08-1977

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice, *Defendants-Appellees***

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

Reply Brief

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL BOOS
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Clayton J. Callen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. The District Court Ignored This Court’s Controlling Analysis	1
II. Speech-Protective Standards and Interests Must Govern	6
III. RTAO Has Likely Success on the Merits	17
A. The Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Requirement Analysis Controls	17
B. 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) Is Void	17
C. 11 C.F.R. § 100.57 Is Void	23
D. The FEC’s PAC-Status Policy Is Void	25
E. 11 C.F.R. § 114.15 Is Void	25
IV. The Other Preliminary Injunction Standards Were Met	27
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	9
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	27
<i>Broward Coalition of Condos., Homeowners Ass'ns and Cmty. Orgs. v. Browning</i> , No. 08-445, slip op. (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008)	5, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 7, 10, 14, 22, 24, 25
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	24
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland</i> , Nos. 08-190 & 08-1133, 2008 WL 4642268 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2008)	5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	16
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 894 F. Supp. 946 (W.D. Va. 1995)	22
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	3, 4, 13, 21, 22
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	3, 22, 23, 26

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 11

FEC v. NRA, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) 24

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) *passim*

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 9

Koerber v. FEC, No. 08-39 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 29, 2008), *notice of appeal filed* (4th Cir. Oct. 31, 2008) 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 3, 18, 20, 22, 26

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 15

National Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found. v. Herbert, No. 07-809, 2008 WL 4181336 (D. Utah Sept. 8, 2008) 5, 10

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 11

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) 9

Right to Life of Dutchess County v. FEC, 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 11

Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

SCFC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 8

Slott v. Plastic Fabricators, Inc., 167 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1961) 8

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 15, 16

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt, 256 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.57 23, 24

11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a) 2

11 C.F.R. § 114.15 2, 25

2 U.S.C. § 434(17) 18

BCRA § 203 14, 18, 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.14A(a)(2) (2007) 19

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
